SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
(DARLINGTON POWER MODULE) IHB30
HGIH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Ground.
. High DC Current Gain : hpE=100(Min. ) (Ic=30A)
. Low Saturation Voltage : VcE(sat)=2V(Max. ) (Ic=30A)
. High Speed : tf=2As(Max. ) (Ic=30A)
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tc=25°C)
Unit in mm
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO(SUS) 450 V
Emitter-Base Voltage Vebo 6 V
Collector Current
DC ic 30 A
Pulse I flP 60 A
Base Current IB 2 A
Collector Power Dissipation
(Tc=25°C) PC 250 W
Junction Temperature T
J
150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °c
Isolation Voltage Visol
2000
(AC IMinute)
V
Screw Torque 20 kg -cm
A
1. BASE
2. COLLECTOR
3. EMITTER
2-33B1A
Weight : 98g
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT , COLLE0Tor
BASEO- <
1 W If M*-
-rt-
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25 C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Collector Cut-off Current ICBO VcB=600V, IE=0 - - 1.0 mA
Emitter Cut-off Current lEBO VEB=6V, IC=0 - - 200 mA
Collector-Emitter
Sustaining Voltage VCEO(SUS) IC=0.5A, L=40mK 450 - - V
DC Current Gain hFE VCE=5V, IC=30A 100 - -
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vCE(sat)
I C=30A, IB=0.6A
- - 2.0 V
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vBE(sat) - - 2.5 V
Collector Output Capacitance Cob Vcb=50V, Ie=0, f=lMHz - 250 - PF
Switching Time
Turn-on Time ton Ttv1 OUTPUT - - 1.0
/IS
50AS iw±^l __ ^p.
1
Storage Time tstg - - 12
Fall Time tf
I Bl=-lB2=a6A VCC = 300V
DUTY CYCLE=Q5%
- - 2.0
Thermal Resistance Rth(j-c) Junction to Case - - 0.5 °C/W
iiiiiiiiiHiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiim CORPORATION
-1159-
MG30G1BL2
VcE — 1 C VcE -- I c
500
" COMMON
EMITTER
Tc=10 0°C
300
/
1
/
/ /
TOO
1
l
/
/
/
/
i
1 / /
'
t
50
"If- a—
1
' /
«/ <v/~<3 *
30
'
V*'
c
- /
e
H
1
' Q /
j
10
/
1
1
f
__L
i
r
f
to /
1 '
V
/
I / t
- 1 t
5
1
#
_l_\^ ) / / /
3
^ /
i / /
-../
/
1
5
10 20 30 40 50 60
COLLECTOR CURRENT I G (A)
10 20 30 40 50 60
COLLECTOR CURRENT l c (A;
VCE — IC
500
300
100
50
30
1
f
1
1
1 /
COMMON
EMITTER
Tc=-4 0°C
1
1 i-
1
1
r
l
c
c
c5 c?
i
k 1 / to »
M
/
- a /-
k
/
/
\
S
v» ,
1
/
/
i
/ /
i i
*"y /
PC =250W .
>,X
10 20 30 40 50 60
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
1000
500
300
hpE — I C—i—r~r
i i
^Pr\-f.
-• <s.z
25^
-40
\
\
>
•^
COMMON EMITTER
VCE==5V
jj l ,„..L_
Q3 1 3 10 30 50
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (a)
TOSHIBA CORPORATION
-1160
MG30G1BL2
20
10
vBE(sa t:
— ic
COMMON EMITTER
I B=0.6A
-x 5
>
T C=—
4
0°C a V
" \N
\ 25
100
0.5
0.3
0.5 1 3 10 30 50
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)'
SAFE OPERATING AREA
0.5
a3
n-r TT '1 —i—r-
I c MAX (PULSED) -* ^] 1 I 1 II 1 | VJ \l.
\C5
-I c MAxN/PULSEDJX i Vw
| | | i_l 1 i\ :^x
I c MAX V
kT
(CONTI
NUOUS ) X
*"
[ c^v
VL#
A
*
%
& SINGLE NONREPETITIVE
PULSED Tc = 2 5°C
CURVES MUST BE DERATED
L
I
I
N
<EAE
TEi
tLY WIT
IPERATU
H I
RE
NC REIASE
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTIC
2U
10
1
COMMON EMITTER
VCC =300V
I B(ir-I B(2)= a6 A
Tc = 2 5°C
1
tfn s
a3
1
'no
n i
5 10 15 20 25 30
COLLECTOR CURRENT Ic (a)
3 10 30 100 300 500
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
IIIIIIIJIJ llltlltllll I Kllltllf f 1 14 Mf f I IMfl IMM JillllllMtllllllllllllf tlllllllJIIIIIMiriM tllllllllf llllllllttllt I • f 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J II 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 II i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I II t » 1 1 1 j I I I > 1 1 f 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ~B~^=9^^— ^^^^^^ CORPORATIOIM
-1161-